The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information has been prepared by management in accordance with Article 11 of
Regulation S-X of the SEC and it is not necessarily indicative of the combined financial position or combined results of operations that would have been
realized had the Acquisition and related Financing all occurred as of the dates indicated, nor is it meant to be indicative of any anticipated combined
financial position or future combined results of operations after the Acquisition. The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information is presented for illustrative purposes and does not include any expected integration activities, cost savings, synergies or restructuring actions
which may be achievable subsequent to the Acquisition or the impact of any non-recurring activity and one-time transaction related costs to be incurred in
the subsequent reporting periods.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET OF
LUNA INNOVATIONS INCORPORATED AND OPTASENSE HOLDINGS LIMITED

SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(in thousands)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Assets Luna OptaSense Financing
Purchase

Accounting
Pro Forma
Combined

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 26,422 $ 2,557 $ 19,914 A $ (37,412) D $ 11,481
Accounts receivable, net 18,254 5,346 — — 23,600
Contract assets 4,219 2,496 — — 6,715
Inventory, net 11,713 12,833 — 401 E 24,947
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,268 1,697 68 A — 5,033
Total current assets 63,876 24,929 19,982 (37,011) 71,776
Property and equipment, net 2,111 1,266 — — 3,377
Intangible assets, net 9,193 2,171 — 8,659 F 20,023
Goodwill 10,542 — — 6,832 G 17,374
Long term contract assets 577 — — — 577
Other assets 7,855 3,168 — 551 H 11,574
Deferred tax asset 1,729 25 — — 1,754

Total assets $ 95,883 $ 31,559 $ 19,982 $ (20,969) $ 126,455

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 3,177 $ 1,422 $ — $ 2,150 I $ 6,749
Accrued liabilities 7,716 5,075 — 582 J 13,373
Contract liabilities 3,721 2,567 — — 6,288
Current portion of long-term debt — — 4,167 A — 4,167
Total current liabilities 14,614 9,064 4,167 2,732 30,577
Long-term debt — 15,815 A — 15,815
Other long-term liabilities 7,761 585 — 359 J 8,705
Deferred tax liability — — — — — K —
Loan from Parent — 4,085 — (4,085) L —
Total non-current liabilities 7,761 4,670 15,815 (3,726) 24,520
Total liabilities 22,375 13,734 19,982 (994) 55,097

Stockholders’ equity 73,508 17,825 — (19,975) M 71,358

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 95,883 $ 31,559 $ 19,982 $ (20,969) $ 126,455

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS OF
LUNA INNOVATIONS INCORPORATED AND OPTASENSE HOLDINGS LIMITED

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Luna OptaSense Financing/Other
Purchase

Accounting
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Lightwave $ 39,837 $ 17,695 $ — $ — $ 57,532
Luna Labs 16,929 — — — 16,929

Total revenues 56,766 17,695 — — 74,461
Cost of revenues:
Lightwave 15,736 5,987 — — 21,723
Luna Labs 12,200 — — — 12,200

Total cost of revenues 27,936 5,987 — — 33,923
Gross profit 28,830 11,708 — — 40,538
Operating expense:
Selling, general and administrative 19,085 12,050 — 235 N 31,370
Research, development and engineering 4,717 3,129 — — 7,846
Loss on sale of property and equipment 576 — — — 576

Total operating expense 24,378 15,179 — 235 39,792
Operating income (loss) 4,452 (3,471) — (235) 746
Other income (expense):
Investment income 65 12 — — 77
Other income 19 54,599 (54,599) B — 19
Interest expense (2) (908) 586 B — (324)

Total other income 82 53,703 (54,013) — (228)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes 4,534 50,232 (54,013) (235) 518
Income tax benefit (257) (781) 147 C (59) O (950)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations $ 4,791 $ 51,013 $ 440 $ (176) $ 1,468

Net income per share from continuing operations:

Basic $ 0.16 $ 0.05

Diluted $ 0.15 $ 0.05

Weighted average shares:
Basic 30,593,954 30,593,957
Diluted 32,478,625 32,478,625

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS OF
LUNA INNOVATIONS INCORPORATED AND OPTASENSE HOLDINGS LIMITED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Luna OptaSense Financing
Purchase

Accounting
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Products and licensing $ 44,491 $ 30,926 $ — $ — $ 75,417
Technology development 26,025 — — — 26,025
Total revenues 70,516 30,926 — — 101,442
Cost of revenues:
Products and licensing 16,684 14,290 — — 30,974
Technology development 18,649 — — — 18,649
Total cost of revenues 35,333 14,290 — — 49,623
Gross profit 35,183 16,636 — — 51,819
Operating expense:
Selling, general and administrative 24,371 15,174 — (17) N 39,528
Research, development and engineering 7,496 6,328 — — 13,824
Total operating expense 31,867 21,502 — (17) 53,352
Operating income 3,316 (4,866) — 17 37
Other income (expense):
Investment income 393 — — — 393
Other expense (4) — — — (4)
Interest expense (16) (2,957) 2,454 B — (519)
Total other income 373 (2,957) 2,454 — (130)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes 3,689 (7,823) 2,454 17 (1,663)
Income tax (benefit) expense (1,654) (935) 614 C 4 O (1,971)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations $ 5,343 $ (6,888) $ 1,840 $ 13 $ 308

Net income per share from continuing operations:

Basic $ 0.19 $ 0.01

Diluted $ 0.17 $ 0.01

Weighted average shares:
Basic 28,688,867 28,688,867
Diluted 31,840,584 31,840,584

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1.   Basis of Pro forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements were prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP") and pursuant to the rules and regulations of SEC Regulation S-X and present the pro forma financial position